

No. 13-8007

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MIKE HARRIS, and JEFF DUNSTAN,
individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

COMSCORE, INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois,
Case No 1:11-cv-05807

The Honorable James F. Holderman, United States District Chief Judge

PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

Jay Edelson (jedelson@edelson.com)
Rafey S. Balabanian (rbalabanian@edelson.com)
Ari J. Scharg (ascharg@edelson.com)
EDELSON LLC
350 North LaSalle, Suite 1300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Tel: (312) 589-6370
Fax: (312) 589-6378

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Marketers’ proposed brief is a less thorough duplicate of the brief already filed by comScore	9
II. The Marketers bring no unique perspective to this case, and instead merely represent an industry-wide attempt to lobby the Court and circumvent its page limitations	11
A. <i>The Marketers’ brief isn’t a new perspective; it’s a lobbying effort</i>	12
B. <i>The Marketers’ brief attempts to compensate for comScore’s failure to make its points within the Court’s page limit</i>	14
III. The Marketers do not present a single case that will be materially affected by this litigation, and instead only seek to prevent the development of potentially consumer-friendly case law	16
IV. In addition to failing to satisfy any of this Court’s requirements for an amicus brief, the Marketers’ brief misrepresents the facts and nature of this litigation	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc., 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 15

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 10

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp., 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 10

Nat’l. Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler, 223 F.3d 615
 (7th Cir. 2000) (Posner, J.)..... passim

Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n., 125 F.3d 1062
 (7th Cir. 1997) (Posner, J., in chambers) 11, 17

Voices for Choices v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co., 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003)
 (Posner, J., in chambers) passim

Statutes

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030..... 2

Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510 – 2522..... 2

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701, *et seq.* 2

Federal and Circuit Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 5..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

Other Sources

Associate Members, IAB, https://www.iab.net/member_center/1521/1531 13 n.6

Becky Yerak, *Judge gives class-action status to comScore privacy suit*,
 Chicago Tribune (Apr. 5, 2013), [http://articles.chicagotribune.com/
 2013-04-05/business/chi-judge-gives-classaction-status-to-
 comscore-privacy-suit-20130405_1_comscore-class-action-
 status-annual-report](http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2013-04-05/business/chi-judge-gives-classaction-status-to-comscore-privacy-suit-20130405_1_comscore-class-action-status-annual-report) 19 n.9

Dan Kaplan, *Judge says lawsuit against comScore can proceed as class action*, SC Magazine (Apr. 5, 2013), <http://www.scmagazine.com/judge-says-lawsuit-against-comscore-can-proceed-as-class-action/article/287708/> 19 n.9

DMA Announces 2012 Innovation Awards Winners, DMA.org (Sept. 6, 2012), <http://www.the-dma.org/cgi/dispanouncements?article=1640> 12 n.3

Form 10-K Annual Report, comScore, Inc. (Feb. 20, 2013), <http://files.shareholder.com/downloads/SCOR/2455061675x0xS1158172-13-4/1158172/filing.pdf> 20 n.9

IAB and comScore Realease New Research on the Effectiveness of Online Local, Directory and Classifieds Advertising, IAB (Mar. 13, 2006), https://www.iab.net/about_the_iab/recent_press_releases/press_release_archive/press_release/4938 13 n.6

Kevin Bogardus, *Chamber of Commerce racks up \$135 million lobbying tab for \$2012*, The Hill (Jan. 22, 2013), <http://thehill.com/business-a-lobbying/278533-chambers-of-commerces-lobbying-spending-topped-135-million-in-2012> 13 n.7

Research Matters, AAAA.org, <http://www.aaa.org/agency/pubs/Pages/default.aspx> 12 n.4

Response to Edelson McGuire Lawsuit, comScore, http://www.comscore.com/About_comScore/Privacy/comScore_Response_to_Edelson_McGuire_Lawsuit 20 n.9

Site:ana.net comScore – Google Search, Google, <https://www.google.com/search?q=site%3Aana.net+comscore&aq=f&oq=site%3Aana.net+comscore> 12 n.5
